



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ C.A.(COMM.IPD-TM) 74/2025 & I.A. 27433/2025

AYU LIFESCIENCE INDUSTRIES FZEAppellant

Through: Ms. Aparna Jain, Adv.

versus

THE CONTROLLER GENERAL OF TRADEMARKS,
THROUGH THE TRADEMARK OFFICERespondent

Through: Ms. Pallavi Talwar, GP
Mr. Gaurav Barathi, SPC with Ms.
Amita Singh, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **06.11.2025**

I.A. 27433/2025 (for exemption)

1. This application under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ['CPC'], has been filed by the plaintiff seeking exemption from filing original/certified copies of the documents.
2. Original documents shall be produced/filed at the time of Admission/Denial, if sought, strictly as per the provisions of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 and the Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018.
3. The certified documents be filed within two (2) weeks.
4. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

C.A.(COMM.IPD-TM) 74/2025

5. This is an appeal filed under Section 91 of the Trademark Act, 1999 challenging the order dated 10.10.2025 passed by the Registrar of Trade



Marks, Delhi.

6. Issue notice. Learned counsel for the Respondent accepts notice.
7. Learned counsel for the Petitioner states that the Petitioner's TM application in Class 10 for the same mark has already been accepted and advertised.
8. Learned counsel for the Respondent No. 1 states that in view of the aforesaid submissions she seeks time to take instructions.
9. List on **18.12.2025**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

NOVEMBER 6, 2025/msh